The

Netherlands 18,440

Weighted
DCF and Price

of recent
Investment

Discount rates applied in full
DCF valuation

Weighting between Price of
Recent Investment and DCF

valuation

12.9%-13.8%

(14%)

NanoSUN Limited United Kingdom 12,555 DCF Discount rates 15.3%-15.9%

Cranfield
Aerospace
Solutions Limited

United
Kingdom 10,422 DCF Discount rates 15.2%-16.0%

HiiROC Limited United Kingdom 10,325 DCF Discount rates 15.0%-15.3%

Bramble Energy
Limited United Kingdom 8,439 DCF Discount rates 13-2%-13.9%

HH2E AG Germany 6,305 DCF Discount rates 14.3%-14.8%

GEN2 Energy AS Norway 3,999 DCF Discount rates 13.3%-14.0%

HH2E Werk
Thierbach GmbH Germany 1,852

Price of recent
investment

Third-party pricing (without
adjustment) n/a

FUTURE FUEL. NOW 44

HydrogenOne Capital Growth plc  Half-yearly report 2023

Notes to the financial statements

The following table shows the Directors best estimate of the sensitivity of the Level 3 Private Hydrogen Assets to changes in
the principle unobservable input, with all other variables held constant.

Effect on fair value of investments
£’000

Unobservable input Possible reasonable change in input
30 June

2023
31 December

2022

Discount rates applied in full DCF valuation +1% (14,716) (6,515)

–1% 18,133 7,815

Weighting between Price of Recent Investment
and full DCF valuation

plus one calendar quarter of tapering
from Price of Recent Investment to

full DCF valuation (975) (324)

minus one calendar quarter of
tapering from Price of Recent

Investment to full DCF valuation 2,926 286

The European Central Bank (‘ECB’) and the Bank of England (‘BOE’) base rates at 30 June 2023 were 4.0% and 5.0%
respectively (31 December 2022: 2.5% and 3.5% respectively).  We anticipate that the terminal base rate hikes (based on
independent research) could reach 4.5% for ECB and 5.5% for BOE.  As such, we have performed sensitivities of +/- 1% on the
discount rate assumptions.

The valuations are weighted towards the full DCF valuation based on the time since the price of recent investment until the
full DCF valuation is applied (typically the valuations are tapered from the price of recent investment to the full DCF valuation